transactions of significant value in foreign currency (e.g. US Dollar), corresponding foreign currency
pre-purchase contracts are concluded in order to fully hedge the relevant foreign exchange risk.

The Group holds investments in foreign entities whose net assets are exposed to exchange rate
risk. The exchange rate risk of this kind is derived from the exchange rate of the Bulgarian Leva
against the Euro and is partially offset by corresponding liabilities (e.g. loans) of the same
currency. Bulgaria's exchange rate with the Euro is not irreversible but has remained unchanged
since 2004.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The group's corporate policy is to finance investments and working capital needs through bank
lending, short- and long-term, and variable interest-rate bonds. Any change in interest rates shall
affect the profit and loss account accordingly.
The following table shows the sensitivity of the profit and loss of the financial year as well as equity
to a reasonable change in the interest rate of +0.5% or –0.5% on the average borrowing of the year.
Changes in interest rates are estimated to be on a reasonable basis in relation to recent market
conditions.

GROUP

-0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5%

P&L effect 169 -169 95 -95

Equity Effect 169 -169 95 -95

2023 2022

COMPANY

-0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5%

P&L effect 150 -150 78 -78

Equity Effect 150 -150 78 -78

2023 2022

ELTRAK S.A.
Annual Financial Report 2023
(The amounts in all tables and notes are in thousands of Euros, unless otherwise stated)

Page 82

Eltrak Group | Public

Management shall monitor relevant developments in interest rates in conjunction with the available
interest rate risk hedging instruments in order to take the necessary measures when appropriate.
The financial implications of any possible change in interest rates should always be considered with
any other relevant factors. For example, with a possible increase in economic activity in general, or
an expansion of the liquidity of the economy, etc., factors that affect the structure and soundness of